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DIRECTORATE OF ENFORCEMENT
FOREIGN EXCHANGE MANAGEMENT ACT &
PREVENTION OF MONEY LAUNDERING ACT

MINISTRY OF FINANCE - DEPT. OF REVENUE
GOVERNMENT OF INDI1IA

Gram: ENFERA 2nd Floor, Mittal Chambers,
Nariman Point,
Phone: 2202 4820 Mumbai-400 021,

Fax _:2282 8930

S.CN No. Tod 19-B/DD{SB/FEMA/2010

SHOW CAUSE NOTICE

To

Shri Lalit Kumar Modi,

37 Floor, Nirlon House,

Dr. Annie Besant Road, Worli,
Mumbai.

. Whereas g complaint under sub-section (3) of Section 16 of
the Foreign Exchange Management Act, 1999 (for short
‘FEMA’) has been filed before me for contravention of the
provisions of FEMA (as specified in the enclosed complaintj.

2. On perusal of the said complaint and after considering the
causes shown by the complainant in hijs complaint bearing
No. T-3/47-B/2010 dated 16/09/2010, there appears to be a
contravention of Section 37 of the [Foreign Exchange
Management Act, 1999 and read with Section 131(1) and 272-

A (1) of Income Tax Act, 1961 in the said complaint filed
against you.

3. You are, therefore, required to show cause in writing within
10 days from the date of receipt of this notice as to why
adjudication proceedings as contemplated under Section 13 of
the Foreigr Exchange Management Act, 1999 should not be
held against you for the aforesaid contravention of the
provisions of Foreign Exchange Management Act, 1999

4. Your attention in this connection is mvited to Rule (4) of the
Foreign Exchange Management (Adjudication proccedings and
Appeals) Rules, 2000

5. In view of the above, you are required to appear either in
N sen or through legal Practitioner/Chartered Accountant
Ny authorized by you to explain  and produce such
Winents or evidence ag may be useful for or relevant to the

Wect matter of enquiry before me.
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6. In case you fail, neglect or refuse to appear before me on the

appointed day, the adjudication proceedings shall proceed
against yvou ox parte,

7. Reliance has been placed inter alia on the documents listed in
Annexure ‘A’ to the complaint { copies enclosed).

(SAMIR BAJAJ)
DEPUTY DIRECTOR




Complaimt nder Section 16(3) of the Forcign Ioxclunige Management
Act, 1999( for short FIEMA, 1999)

FNOT-3/97 102010/ AD({DKS)

Before the Depiity Divector of fnforceriend C Munmbat
Adjudicating Avthormy,

In the maiter of invesugations against Shri Lalit Kumar Modi.

D.K. Sinha,

Assistant Director,
Directorate of Enforcement,
Govt. of India,

Mittal Chamebrs, 224 flonr,
Nariman Point,
Mumbai-400

O Complianant.
V/s

Shri Lalit Kumar Maodi,

31 Floor, Nirlon House,

Dr. Annie Besant Road, Worli,

Mumbai. Noticee.

Complaint under section 16(3]) of the Forcign Exchange Management
Act, 1999,

The above named complainant most respectfully submits as
under:

That the complainant is the Assistant Director, Directorate of
Enforcement ( FEMA), Ministry of Finance, Government of India,
Mumbai, and is authorized to file the present complaint as per the
authorization vide Central Governmeoent Order 5.0.No. 1157(E} dated
20.12.2000 in excreise of power conferred upon me under section 47
of FIEMA 1900,

The facts and circurmstnces feaciing 1o the present comnplinn
are as under:-

WHEREAS Shri Lalit Kumar Modi is under investigation by this
Directorate for contraventions of the Foreign Exchange Management
Act, 1999 (hereinafter referred 1o as FEMA, 1999 and punishable
under Scction 13 of the FEMA, 1999, In connection with the said
investigation # Surnmons under the provisions of Section 37 of FEMA,

1999 was  ssued o Shri Modi vide F.No.  T-3/81-
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B/2008/PKN/AD{DKS)/4137 dated 02nd August, 2010 requiring
him to appear before the undersigned in person on 10/08/2010. Shri
Modi did not appear in person. (nstead a letter dated 09" August,
2010 wus recened from Shri Mcehimond M. Abdin, General Counsel &
Constiturted  Attorney of Shri Lalit Kumar Modi under which he
attached a far message of Shet Modi stating that he was not ina
posilion o appear in person because of serious sceurity concerns. It
was further stated i the fax commumcation that there is a threat
perception o his life and he has been advised to stay outside the

Country until this threat perception alters.

The communication received in this office through the advocate
of Shri Modi was duly considered. 10 was obscrved that Shri Modi had
not furmished oy cvidence showing existence of any threat perception
to his life. Accordingly, o letter was issued to Shei Modi vide FF.No.T-

3/46-B/10/ADIDKS) /4860 duted 13/0%/10 requiring  Shrn Modi to

z
provide cvidence for threat to his life and the details of any complaint
filed 1 this respect with anv government authority.  He was further
required to provide the names of the persons who had advised the
notice to stay outside the country. In response to the said letier a
reply was received from Shri Modi vide his letier dated 23 August 2010
in which he mteralia, submitted that on 14/10/09 he received an
email from an unknown source threatening him of dire consequences.
It was further stated that the Mumbai Police had intercepted
communications which indicated existence of a plan, by operatives
from the underworld for his assassination. It was further claimed that
the Mumbai Police had therefore provided him and his family with
police protection.  He also veferred to certain media reports  under
which the 1ssue of threat to his life was reported. 1was further stated
that he could not have “hard cvidence” of the threat evidence but the

Mumbal Police was aware of 1he same.

The submissions made by Shri Lalit Modi were taken into
consideration. It was obscrved that the cmail purportedly sent to him
threatening his assassination was sent as back as on 14/10/2000.
For a long period since then Shri Modi was in [ndia organising 1PL
matches and attending public and private 1‘uncﬁorm As claimed by
him he has been provided Police protection by Mumbai Police. Thus it

appears that Shri Modi  was avoiding the process of law under the

pretext of security concerns.  Accordingly a fresh Summons was
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1ssued vicle F.No. T-3/81- B/2008/PKN/ADIOKS) dated o
August, 2010 requiring Shri Modi 1o appear in person before the
undersigned on 7 September, 2010 for tendering ovidence and for

producing dociiments as mentoned iy the Schedule thercio

Shri Modi did not appear before the undersigned and therefore,
failed to comply with the Summons. However, a letter dated 07t
September, 2010 was received from Shri Mehmood M. Abdi, General
Counsel & constituted Attorney of Shri Lalit Kumnr Moaodi enclosing
copy of a letier dated 07 Sept., 2010 from Shri Mod;, In the said
tetter Shri Modi stoted ha duc to elevated sceurity threat pereeption
mvolving a risk 16 his life from membors of the underworld, he had
been advised not 1o travel to India. e also furnished  certain
documents 1o support his claim that he and his family members were
facing a threat to life He also informed that, while in India, he had
been provided round the clock police security protccti-(m by Mumbai
Police.. Further it was stated that it would be ditficult for him 1o
provide clinching evidence to establish the security threat.

The submissions of Shuyi Modi and the documents furnished by
him to support his claim of threat to his life have been carefully
considered. Most of the docurents are communications made by him
o the Police Authorities seeking police protection. [( is a known fact
that Shri Modi had been making public appearances and parucipating
in crowded functions in connection with the 3 edition of the Indian
Premier League Tournament which concluded in the month of April,
2010, Further the documents provided by him show that whenever
required by him a SCCUrily cover was provided to him by the police
authorities. Further he hos not disclosed who Las advised him not to
travel to India. The sceurity threat as cluimed by Shri Modi, did not
come in the wav of his heeric schedule i conncection with the IPL
tournament. Therefore, it appears that Shri Modi is willfully avoiding
his examination on oath under the provisions of scetion 37 of FRMA,
1999,

In view of the above I appears it Shri Modi was present all
along in Indig and e S s dav TV A F iUt hindered by
wongian India and carrving on his day to day activitics unhinderec )
the threat pereeption.  The doctments farnished by him do not
mdicate any compelling rcasons for his travel outside [ndia.  I{ is

understood that Shri Mod; el Tndin only alter (he rregularitios
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commitied in the conduct of IPL came (o surface and mvestigations
were intensificd by the agencies of the government in respect of alleged
. violations committed by him under different statutes. The grounds

raised for his non-appearance in compliance of the Summons issued
under section 37 of FEMA arc not tenable and it clearly appears that
the grounds of sccurity concerns have been raised by him only for the
purpose of stailing the process of mvestigation being conducted by this
office.  Therefore, his failure 1o appear before the undersigned is
without any valid reason and it clearly amounts (o non-comphance a
legal process.
By his williul avoidance of the sSummons, Shri Modi appears (o
have contravened the provisions of Scction 37 of FEMA,1999 read with
Section 131(1){c ) of Income Tax Act., 1961 and has thereby rendered
himself liable to be proceeded with under law. Above provisions of
FEMA,1999 & Income Tax 1961 are appended below for purpose of

refererrce.

Section 37 of the Foreign Exchange Management Act, 1999
stipulates as under;

(1 The Dircetor  of  Enforcement and other officers  of
Enforcement not below the rank of an Assistant Director
shall rake up for mvestigation the contravention referred to in
section 13,

Without prejudice to the provisions of sub-section (1), the

Central Governiment may also, by notification, authorize any

officer or class of officers in the Central Government, State

Governiment or the Reserve Bank, not below the rank of an

Under Sceretary to the Government of India to investigate

any contravention referred to in section 13,

(3) The officers referred to in sub-section (1) shall exercisc the
like powers which are conferred on Income-tax Authorities
under the Income Tax Act, 1961 ( 43 of 1961) and shail
exercise such powers, subject to such limitations laid down

under the Act,

Secton 131 (1of the Incone Tux Act, TYOT stipulates as under:

" The [Asscssing]Olficer, [Deputy Commissioner(Appeals)] [Joint
Commissioner], §(lon‘;missi(»mzr(/\ppuuls)}Lmd [Chiet Commissioner or
Commissioner I shall, tor the purposced of this Act, have the same

powers as are vested in a court under the Code of Civil Procedure,
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1908 (5 of 1908), when tying o suit in respect of  the following
maltters, nanely: -
(a) discovery and inspection;
{b) caforeing the attendance of any person, including any
officer of a banking company and examining him on oath;
{c) compelhng the production of hooks of account and other

docuiments; and

] SLSUTE CORLS SO,

Section 272 AN ol the Tncone Tax A 1001 stpnlates as nneder
If v person:-

(al being legally bound (o state triuth of any matter touching
to the subject of his assessment, refuses to answer any
puestion put to him by an Income Tax Authority 1n
exercise of its powers under this Act; or

(b) refuses to sign any statement made by him in the course
of any procecdings under this Act, which an Income Tax
authority may legally require him o sign; or

(c) o whom a summons is issued under sub-scction (1} of
section 131 of the Income Tax Act, 1961 cither o attend o
give evidence or produce books of account or other
docuuments at a certain place and time, omits to atiend or
praduce books of account or documents at the place or
time: or

{d} fails to comply with the provisions of section 139A

He shall pay, by way of penalty, a sum which shall not be less
than five hundred rupees but which may extend to wen thousand

rupees for cach such default or failure.

[t is, therefore, in view of above facts, clear that the above
mentioned  person is deliberately and mitcentionally avolding  the
summons, 11 order (o stall the investioation and therefore it is prayed
that a penalty oo may be decmed 6l e inposced on Shri Lalit Kumar
Modi.

That the above mentioned person, has  contravened  the
provisions of Section 37 of the Foreign Exchange Management Act,
1999 r/w Section 131 (1) and 272-A (1) of the Income Tax Act, 1961
and thereby rendered himself liable to be proceeded against under

section 13 (1) of FEMA, 1999,
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That the complainant sceks permission  of  the Adjudicating
Authority to refer to and inter alia rely on the documents mentioned in

Annexure “A” of this complaint.

That it is praved that this coraplaint may be taken on record and

Shret Latit Wonar Mocds e dendt with e por lanw,

Complainant

oL
\mﬂ\? -

(D.K.SINHA)
ASSISTANT DIRECTOR
Mumbai ‘
Datedi1{in fepbcdban Ho10




ANNEXURE ‘A’ to Complaint
(Relied upon documents referred)

(1) Summons dated 02/08/2010.

(2} Summons dated 24/08/2010.

(3) Letter of Shri Mehmood M. Abdi dated 09 August, 2010 along
with the enclosures.

(4) Letter of Shri Mehmood M. Abdi dated 07t Sept, 2010.

(5} Letter of Shri Lalit Kumar Modi dated 07! Sept, 2010 along with
all the enclosures.

(0} Letter to Shri Lalit Kumar Modrn dated 13-08-2010.
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Chatrneany &
Commissionoy

{(Suspended)
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NIRLOMN HOUSE
DR, ANNMNIE BESANT
ROAD

VWORLE MUMIALAGO O30
PHONE: 91-022-66637373
FAX 1 91-022-24932260

"
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shre DG Sinha,

Assistant Director,

Directorate of Enforcement,

2324 2nd Bloor, Mittal Chambers,

Nariman Point, Mumbat - 00027,
Dear Sir

Re - Your Summens dated 24708,/ 2010 bearing Noo [-3/81-
B/2008/ PKN - ADDKS) any your letter dated 27/05/10
addressed to M. Mehmood M. Abdi

I Fam in receipt of vour Summons dated 2470872010, { have also seen a copy
of vour letter dated 27/08/2010 addressed 1o my Constituted  Attorney  Mr

Mehmood ML Abdi.

2 By my earlier lettor dated 23,08/2070 (i response to your letter dated
/2010) Thad stated that due to an elevated security threat perception involving

ariskoto my Hife frony memders of the undenworld, Thave been advised not to travel
to fndias I fact, whilstin Tndia, for a constdorable period, in tight of-a prior elevated

sanartty threat percoption nvy fonuly aowd T bad been provided round the clock

L

securtdy protection by the Munibat Polices As stated i mv letter dated 23706872010, 1t

15 difticult tor me to produce “clinching cvidence” o establish this, This will valy be
available with the Mumbai Folice. T am condident that they will share this with vou

the Enforcement Directorate also being a state investigation agency. May { therefore
request your goodselt to confivm this fact from the NMumbai Police so that no doubts

remain about the exislence of an elevated security threat perception and risk o my
Hie The concerned porsoor, o the SMumba pottee wehio are aare ol the sarne ape
S otfce of the Jomt Cvrnarassioner of Police (C e Brane by Mo

1
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MOD! ENTERPRISES

falit Kumar Modi
PRESUIENT & MANAGING DIRECTOR

Te Mr. D. Stvanandan Sunday 25 May 2010

Police Commissioner Numbai
Lek WManya Titak Marg,

Mumbat.

Dear Mr. Sivanandan,

1 would like to thank the Mumbai Pelice for providing us with full
assistance on the new turn of events that have taken place with my
son Ruchir and resuming my sons police protection for 12 hrs during
the day. Yesterday my legal advisor Mr. Mahmood Abdi and my son’s
personal security officer from NSA South Africa Alvin Porter had met
with Mr. Himanshu Roy who had been very supportive and helpful
towards this issue. | would like to express my concern on the police
protection that is provided to my son, as you may know he currently is
oniy being provided with an armed police officer from 8am to 8pm
daily who is armed with a 9mm weapon. | would be grateful if you

could provide him with police protection 24x7 who are armed with
carbine weapon it possible.

Thanking you

Kind Regards,

Lalit K Modi

AR h g e b WA TEL e ST 20 2 AR B TR e 1)

RSN VR I A R E U N
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MODI ENTERPRISES

fatit lemar Modi

PRESHIEN T & MANAGING DR CTOR

To Mr. D. Sivanandan Sunday 23 May 2010

Police Commissioner Mumbai

Lok Manya Tilak Mary,

Mumbai.

Dear Mr. Sivanandan

I am writing this letter to you in concern of my Son & Wife’s protection with

regards to the new turn of events. From the 26t of April 2010 Alvin Porter from NSA

South Africa has been working with my son Ruchir. Since he has started to work

with Ruchir there has been a few events that have taken place and he has just

addressedsthese events to me this morning. Turn of events reported to me by Alvin

this morning follow -

1.

The protection etfice on the 11" of May 2010 cailed Subeesh Soman
who is Ruchir’s other Personal Security Officer and had mentioned that
effective 11" May 2010 Ruchir will not be getting 24hrs protection and
he will only receive protection from 8am to 8pm.

. Morning of 20" of May 2010 Ruchir’s protection constable Sugrrive

Kamble who had been reporting to the 8am to 8pm duty since the
beginning of the IPL tournament had been replaced by Rakesh Jagtap.

. Morning of 21° of May 2010 No personal from the protection branch

had reported tc Ruchir’'s duty.

. Morning of 21" of May 2010 we had received 3 letters delivered by

Rajesh Wakkar (constable of Mumbai Police Protection Branch). | have
attached all 3 letters.

DAl Gl RO TIATEE T A ST ST A e ST 22 22
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Latit Kumar Mo

PRESIBENT & MANAMGING Do FoRr

a. First & Second letter stated the payment due for my Police
Protection, which wili be, cleared ASAP from the DY. Commr. OFf
Police (protectien) Bombay.

b. The third letter dated 20t of May 2010 from the Sr. Inspector of
Police (Protection) Bombay S.R.Ranchevre mentioned that
Ruchir's protection will he canceled effective 213t May 2010.

5. 21 of May 2010 Ruchir was driving in a black BMW 740IL; which is

usually my car and was escorted by a Honda Accord which is usualily
Ruchir's car. in the BMW Ruchir was seated along with the driver
Roney D'Souzga and Alvin Porter (Ruchir’s Bodyguard), in the Honda
Accord there were 3 people Seated in the car; the driver Vijay
Chowgule, Subeesh Soman {Ruchir’s bodyguard) & Viswanath Jawlekar
(Ruchir’s 37 hodyguard from Ace Security & Protection) on route from
Cuffe Parade to cur apartment building Westmore on Sir, Porchkanwals
Road Worli, Mumbai, Alvin Porter noticed g Silver-Grey Mahindra
Scort)io with hisg lights off which began to tail behind Ruchir's escort
vehicle, Hondg Accord for approx. 3km from half was point to the
apartment in Woyij. The second Alvin noticeg the vehicle had tailed us
to our street wheore the anartmennt building is located, Alvin then
immediately instructed Ruchir's driver Roney D'Souza to drive past the
apartiment andg continue straight along Sir, Porchkanwala Road while
instructing Subeesh Soman who was in the escort vehicle, Honda
Accord to stay back and stall the Mahindra Scorpio that was tailing us.
Ruchir’s driver then rerouted towards Worli Seaface rendezvous to the
apartment, Subeesh then informed Alvin that the vehicle that was
tailing us hag noticed the Honda stalling him, then had speed off into a
nearby ally way. Subeesh did not engage and had rerouted to the

apartment and made sure that he Was not being tailed by changing his
route,

. 227 of May 2010 Ruchir had attended an American Schooli of Bombay

function where he attends school, the function took place at the Taj
Lands End, Bandra, Mumbai, Ruchir then departed to Cuffe Parade then
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MODI ENTERPRISES

Laht Kumar Modi

PRESHIENT & MANAGING DIRFOTOR

to Prive a lounge in Colaba to meet with friends. Ruchir had booked a
table at Prive in his name; Subeesh noticed then informed Alvin that
there was a group of 4-5 men standing nearby his table the whole time
Ruchir was therc. A member of the same group of 4-5 men standing
nearby his table had taken a photo of Ruchir, Ajvin and Subeesh then
walked off into the crowed. The rest of the group remained nearby
Ruchir’s table, where one of the men in the group (a bald man in a
green t-shirt) began pointing at Ruchir this was noticed by Subeesh
and Alvin. Then Alvin approached a random patron in the crowed and
asked he knew about the group standing by the table, the patron
quoted to Alvin that “Those guys are gangsters, they are indian mafia
you do not want to mess with them”. Alvin then immediately informed
Subesh and evacuated Ruchir with help form 3 of the Prive Security
through the rear service area. Ruchir was then scated in a Black BMW
750LL, which t used to use for the past 2 years. Immediately from Privé
Ruchir departed to the apartment in Worli escorted by his security
team Alvin, Subeesh, and Viswanath.

i urgently request you to assist me in this matter and provide Ruchir and my wife

Minal Modi with a high level of police protection 24 hours. | am willing to bear costs
for the protection that you provide my family.

Kind Regards,

T ‘/'/

Lalit K Modi

¢c. Mr Himanshu Roy

Joint Commissioner of Police {crime) Mumbai

R B Y N P S RIBTR YA
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EALVT KUMAR MODI
September 11, 2009
o
Fhe Deputy Commissioner of Police
Froteetion and Security
Vajn Kotak Marg
Mumiba -1
Prear Mro Shintre,
Sub: Security cover ouiside Maharashtra
Purther o my letter regurds my Personal Sceurity, this is an application for
the Personal Security of iny son - Master. Ruchir Modi.
He would be accompanied by AMr Shaji Jacok. Mobile numbe
P91 97649 66109,
1 Any change m the schedule shali be intimated.
‘- Kindly make the necessary arrangements.
‘ ¥ bl gen
) i With kind 1};‘:";@rds,
|
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Bt LALIT KUMAR MODI
[ |
I
! ‘ A Sentor Inspector, Protection-1 Branch ‘ .
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ALY KUMAL MO

. september 1, 2009

To
The Deputy Commissiones of Police
Protection und Security

Vaju Kotal Marg
Mumbai -

Dear My, Shintre,

Suby; Security cover outside Maharashira

Farther to my letter regards my Personal Sceurity, this is an application for
the Persongl Security of iy wife Mrs. Minalini Modi.

She would be accompanicd by Ar. Tushar Shinde. Nobile number-
A1 99644 0940,

Anv chance in . sehiedale shdi be utimuseo.
Kindly make the Hecessary aranpements,

With king repards,

\S
§ e
/AX’,N‘ZK‘/, -

LALIT KUSTAR MOD]

,

Ce: Senior Inspector, Protection.] Branch

NIRLON HOUSE, b, ANNIE BESANT ROAD, MUMIsAL 00 625, DA,
TED- 1937597, CARLL: HH(,}THANI{, TELLX: 11 1-Ti376, FAX, 02249379452
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PALTT KITMAR MO

sptewiter 11 2000

The Depury Commissioner of Police
Protection and Becurity

Vaiu Kotak Ma ry

Mumbai -1

Dear Mr. Shinge,
Sub: Security caver outside Mahurashiry

Fhe Police Foree hus been doing o very good job by providing u high leve]
SECurity o me and my family 1y Mahirashirn, Sinec Secarity onside
Matizrashira is 4 coneern during the Champions League TO0 10 be held
from §™M 237 of Octaber, 2009, {(Delhi, Hyderahad, Bangaoroy, T hag sony
Ivir, Christopher Malkhany and My Sujith Kumar o your offwe 1o discyuss
the possibilitjes of getling Security cover outside Mahamshirs,

According 1o YOUr sugoestion 1 oam sending this woolicaton with oy
scheavle, Tam algy attaching two separaie application. o my il

Mro Stgich Kmar vill be ACComipanyine mye during the 1k e i
mobile number iy 10/ Y3198 tunss,
L
Any change in the schedule chyll be mtinated,
Kindly make 1 Necessury arranpements.
With king repards,
R /‘/’ﬂ/
//
A& \J'/
LALIT K¥fAR MODJ :
Ce: Senior Ing wector, Protection-] Branch
S MRLON HOUSE, DR, ARSIE BESANT ROAD, MUMBAY 490 625, 1vpa,
N N g TUL 4937391, CABLE, RHOTHANE, TULLEX: 01171370, 1ax: g2g 4937992
e '/’N\/"
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LATIT KUMAR MO

Shry Jayant Paul

Montster for Home
Goveroment of Mabora b
Muantraliva

Mumbay dotro s>

Dear Favany,
U hope tis letier fnd. vou well
I hope this tetter Bmde vau wel

Fam witling 1o you w regard w0 the secundy sinaton for my fanuly and me Ay
vou might know there s a perception of threat with recard to ug

Imthis repard, | have had ny office try 10 acquiie permission for 1OU% sun contiol
Blm for the Gve e at nie residence, from the RTO and the Pahce Departnient
tUnfortunately, both these depuiments are not able 1o gmive me the requiste
penmissions. bwould reguest you 1o provide me the pernission for miv cars, so that
when either iy fomds o me ravel o the pussengers cannot be seen from the
outside * 7

Chwrther T would Bike 1w hare the services of Sduema Group from lsragl o do a
ﬁ;‘,“f C%xxrvev on the status of security al my residence and my office They jequire a
,N()C,;Jmm ur government o provide this service Could | please FCOUest vou e
gﬁ)\uk me s NOC, 0 that ¥ eould get them o survey the secur v sitwanton {or
~me

My apologies for bothenng vou with such small matte s

\;mm regards

ein

!
' (Dx @ 4,’bv MroLaht Modiand stoned in s absenee!

NIREON HOUSE . DRUANNID BESANT ROAD, MUMBALAD0 025 INDIA
FLEADITARY cant L WINOTHANL, THLU Y 001 T hE 76, FaN 022 4937499




PALIT KUMAR MO

To.

Mr. Deven Bharty
Add!l Commissioner of Police (Crime),
Mumbai

Dear Mr. Bharti,

First and foremost | would like to thanik you for the securily arrangernents at
my residence and the NOC for the import of an armowred car.

Glven the poercewved threat on my Bfe, my family nmembaers have been very
arious, duc o which thad involved Dr Joseph Draynm o look into the
securily arrangements Dr Drazom would Hke (o involve e sorvees of the
Sdema  Group  oat of lsrasi to suivey  the  siluation and make
recormmendations. so that my family feels secure and comifortable.

The Sdema Group requires a no objection fram you o carry out this survey

and make ther recommendations. | would request you to kindly issue a letter
i this regard.,

Thank you for all your help.

Hesbregards,
x’}/ A(‘;]

NIRLON FEOUST, DRCANNIE BT SANT ROAD, MUMBAT 100 025, INDIA

DHie 3932351, CABLE: RHOTHANE, TR1Y X 011 TIBTOGOYAN: G22 49374490




GODF R}“Y PHH LIPS

INDIA LIMITED

Novhon Homre HHE PR D Aeee B Moad, Waorle Mumbar 100 080,
G604 73102480 Uh00 Faa 24 S0

Vet hrep cwvow padivon phalhips com

. hone
R RIEIS

Phe Regonal Traneport Othea
Regronal fransport C1e
N Central Tan

Phane  Westd00 o0

Dear Sir.

Sub: Sunction for 100% Sun contro} film

Famwting this fetter on behad £ of Shri Lalic I Modis whio is e Excentive Director of
Godtrey Phathps Indio 1w

e oF e recanthy pareeived threat o the Hie of Shey Lalin K wviodi and his tarnidy.
roand the cloch Armed Police Guard at his residence and Armed body vuard protection

for cacl and cverv nuomibes of the famiby has been provided by the Police.

Shre Labit Modi™s famihy has two cary repistered from vour office whieh are used by hie
vife and enildren \\\at would veguest vanr approval (or 160% Sun control m o alt the

carwindews and vwind sereens, so as o protect the fanidv when they vavel.

The detatls of the care are as follows

FooNMELO4 BW TETR - BLACK MERCEDES
40 MH 04 BS ?» W BLACK MERCEDES

We would be grateful if you could provide the approval for the above mentioned sare at
vour earliest convenience, :

With kind regards a \8 '

Yours Sincerely.

For Godfrey Phitlips Indic )t ¥ oy \J‘J\V@‘(‘\U\ &, Psann e

i
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tendra Khanwilkar
Manager { Real buing )
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Honrmarn Crcle and Marol Dohe,

Modh anc his famny's secunty

Lungales A
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L
GODEREY PHILLIPS

INDIA LIMITED

Selon Hone H Fhoes 1y Suante Hesant Hotod, Worh Mandon oo o0
Plotiea 0668 25, 102406 U000 Vs 24 .
Wobumie Lt fwws godfreypliulisps com

May 19, 2009

o

Mr Deven Bharti

Addl. Commissioner ot Police (Crime),

Office of the Add!. Commissioner of Police (Crime)
Mumbai

Dear Sir,

Sub: Mr. Lalit Modi and Family

L am writing this letter on behalf of Shii 1 alit K Modi, who is the Execgtive Director
of Godfrey Phillips India Ltd. Shri Laht K Modi is currently camping in South

Africa in connection with the conduct of Cricket 120 Series of the 1PL.

We are grateful 1o youier having provided round the clock Armed Police Guard
at his residentia] bungalow in Mumbai, in view of the recently perceived thieat (o

his life. And, providing the NOC for the import of a bullet-proof car.

(
I

E‘ Wewm o satiofy
-

T 8 ’ i : G e & v Eaad L ARl sl
Hoepreoed Offiee Chikaty Aviiberr Lo Mosba - (Do ags :
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GODFREY PHILLIPS
INDIA LIMITED

> Beyont Road, Worln, Bumbar - 400 030
Fhyonon 196 0000 P 2499 2960

! : - ¢ Sty
Welsnte s hittprwwwgredtravplathpe oo

3

BN

shriLalit Modi's family has five cars, which is used by his wife and childien. We
would request for your approval to allow for hundred por cont securdy fim to be
puton all the cars windows and wind screens, 50 as to protect the family when

they travel in the these cars

The details of the cars are as follows:

IOMH 04 BW 7678 0HACK MERGEDES

2. MH04'BS 800 BI ACK MERCETES

30 MH 43V 9592 - BLACK HONDA ACCORD
4 MH A3V 8588 BLACK HONDA CRY

We would be gratefu! i you could provide the approval for the above mentionad

cars at your earlies! corvenience

With kind regards,

Yours sincerely,
For (;g%‘lfrey Phillips India Ltd.
! '

N '/'\‘ )
ﬁ% -
i e
/\L/@a x&sead Signatory
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Confidential
ToNe Zo 7///'\\(-_4 et Cops o Wt,q) /C) B!
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1O WHOM IT MAY REFER
This w to convey "No Ohjection” to /s Godfrey  Philhips India |t
having office a1 N lon House 3o 1 AL Road Wort Mumbin
A0C 030 to oot a idlol roof Car' for the use of She | ol K Maoch
‘Company subject to

bemng the | recutve Dircctor of the  aloresand

following concitions.

Conditions

1 'he company will ensure that all taxes/duties of cusloms MCGM
and other aspartments are duly paid

Hl ensure that the Bullet Proof Car, so imported will

2 The company v
sulto all rules and regulations of Regional Tran sport Authonty
3 Al other mandatory provisions under the prevailing laws i country,

I this repard

/j’\gmmfmg o
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( Deven Bharti )
Addb Commissioner of Police (Crime),
Muimb

\\(\“w “ \»
\\“4 TR éw‘%

s S—




tf)%wp]éﬂ
SurS s
GODEFREY PHILLIPS
INDIA LIMITED

oot Mo, BT Dy Adevse Hes

it Howd Works Mg 400 000

Phore- Lonlt 7ha OO Fy gy
Woelarto Dt s frovptoltin. o
Annit 92009
Tc CONEIDENTIAL
The Commussianes of Polce

Mumbal

-

Dear Sir.

Sub: Threat to the life of Shri Lalit K Mocdi,
Chairman & Commissioner, IPL

Pamowniting this letter on behall of Shirt Lalit K W todi, who is the Fxrecutive Director
of Godfrey Philips India Ltd  Shii Lalit K Modi is currently camping in South

Africa M connecton with the conduc! of Cricket 1-20 Scrnes of the IPL. We aie
grateful to you for having providea round the clack Armed Police Guard at his
residential bungalow in Mumbai, in view of the recently porceived threat to his Life

frorn the underworlid

tecause of the threat to s Hfe fiom the under world, our Company bas decided
to import an appropriate bullet proof car (which can provide protection against
AK-S6 rifle and BS and B7 category of protection)  for the use of Shi Lalit K
Modi. while he travels by road. 1t is requested that NOC for importing the
appropriate bullet proof car for the use of Shri Lalit K Madi, Jsmay kindily be issued

tous Forthis act of kindness we shall always remain indebted to vou.

With kind regards.

Yours sincercly

For Godfrey Phitlips india [td
g ;/ |
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M.A. LL.B.

Cronerad Coupol & Commmmed Soovme of Moo Tahn Boonmar Mods
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27/08/2010

Counseal anc Congtituted

Yumer Modio oalong with the Sunmons

2. May I tirvst ooy sincere  apoiogies for  Ghe
inconvenience caused by My, Paresh Shah declining to

1
accept your Summons 10, This was not (and

to avolid service of

nay not ke regarded

any process.,

whom the Summons was sought to

/7 and

of 4 HModi Group compan
!

avthorizod

Cevllgvaeg i hehad

£

o~
)
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AUugust 2010, when Vou
Summon g addressed Lo
T warn trav&]?dzwj but
Lo collocted LY a duly

Y

P

b

A5 T wag in Jaipur andg

Mumioe Solicivorg Wadia
Cclate to Your office for

fpoke to our colleague
Auq i

g assoclate from Wadia
an letter, visiteq YOur
e tihe

L o U YOu will
SO SLTempt S de e s o, o
PO o e Catisod U
o
SOl 1 L,
-
k _

c>9‘c3/(i)

”pnstitutcd ALCOr. of My, Levl i

Cunsel & o




DIRECTORATE OF ENFORCEMENT
PORTION ENCHANGE VIANAGENBENT ACT
PRENTNTTION GF MONEY LAUNDEIING ACT

‘ DEPARTMENT OF REVENUL . VINISTRY OF FINANCE

I e GOVERNYMENT OFINDIA

Gram: 20E oar A bl Clianber
Phone:

[EEYRN

Thariman Point

Nhuebar o oy 021

SUMMONS ‘

FOCARPCAR N PERSON

EIASLAGERLET AL

FOCT N COns

READ WATH

CEDuURE, 19043

T, LJSs
OF CVil PR

To

Shri Laiit Kumar Modi,

3 Floor, Nirion House,

Dr. Annie Besant Road, Worli,
Mumbal,

WHEREAS, an inve s teatieg o bemp condacied goaina sou undor the provivion, of the

Pororsn Frxchanpge Manapes o0 A0 TGG5 00 (o 190G,

AND WHEREAS n cormertion with the said nvestipalion, vou are hereby summoned to
;

sppcer before me in porsen on 7Y September, 2000 at 11.00Hrs (o tendenng evideooe and
producing documents as mantioned in the Schedule below.

SCHEDULE
1. Passport for identification
2. Copies of all agreements signed by you on behalf of Cricket South Africa/IPL South
Africa.

Copies OF &l agreninents (101 sunniies oo tary including those entered mto with
Pioneer Digadsys, Rad Partners, Ticket Genie, Irefand Davenport ote. : ’

("N

Fake notice that in Colault of v, apnedarance on the day mentioned here o before,

siwall be liable to action under Soction 13 of the Forvipn fxchange Management Act, 1999

o~ H r T O
gaury, 19698

Given under my hand and the seal on this 24t day of Auguast 2010,
]} ™ /

N y
JEANR

(D.K.Sinha)
Assistant Director




FAX : 022- 22828930

Tc, 5" August 2010
The Assistant Director, '

Directorate of Enforcement,
23-24, 2nd Floor, Mittai Chambers,

Nariman Point, Mumbai - 21.

For the attention of Mr. D. K. Sinha, Asst Director.
Subject : Reply to your Summons

Ref: - Your Summons dated 2 August 2010: Ref No. T- 3/81-B/2003/AD(DKS)

Dear Sir,

With reference to your above referred summons | am attaching herewith reply
dated 7 August,2010 of Mr.Lalit Kumar Modi as attachment to this fax message.
However, | shall defiver the hard capy along with enclosures to your good self tonmorrow.

Thanking You,

w Yours Sincerely, ,

S 4
e : .
/ e SN
! o : I'/\ \i RS \\A,r) R
oy \ 5% G \ . —

- MEHMOOD M. ABDI  — = [ & ])

General Counsel & Constituted Attorney of Mr.Lalit Kumar Modi




/‘jm”]iAN Lalit Kumar Modi

Chairman & Commissioner

PREM'ER (Suspended)
LEAGUE

NIRLON HCUSE

DR.ANNIE BESANT ROAD
WORLI, MUMBAL400 030
PHONE: 31-022-66637373
FAX :01-022-24932260

To, 7" August 2010

The Assistant Director,
Directorate of Enforcement,
23-24, 2nd Floor, Mittai Chambers,

Nariman Point, Mumbai - 21.

For the attention of Mr. D. K. Sinka, Asst Director.
. - Subject: Reply to your Summons

Ref: - Your Summons dated 2" August 2010: Ref Mo, T-3/81-
B/2008/AD(DBKS)

Dear Sir,

1. L am in receipt of your above-mentioned Summons. In compliance thereof, |
wish to state as under.

2. | apologize for not being in a position to appear before you, in person, on
10.08.2010 at 11.00 hours. This is because of serious security concerns. There
is a threat perception to my life and | have been advised to stay outside the
country untii this threat perception aiters. Please therefore excuse my
absence. My General Counsel and Constituted Attorney, Mr. Mehmood Ahdi

will attend on my behalf and provide all necessary information and assistance
in the meantime .

3. As required in your Summons, | am submitting the following documents which
may be placed on record: -

a. Photocopy of my Passport for your record (Annexure “1” to this letter);

b. Details of all my Rank Accounts in India (Annesxure “2” to this letter). 1 do not
have any fereign Bank Accounts;




c. Photocopies of ali Invitations to Tender (LT.T.) floated by the B.C.C.1. in

¢onnection with the I.p. ¢ (Tab “1” of the Compilation of Documents submiited
along with this letter);

d. Photocopies of ajl agreements executed by B.C.C.L in connection with the
LP.L. which are available with me {Tab “2” of the Compiiation of Documents
submitted along with this letter);

e. Photocopies of a1 Minutes and Attendance Sheets of the L.P.L. Governing

Councii Meetings (Tab “3" of the Cempilation of Documents submitted along
with this letter);

4. Your Summons requires that |} produce al e-mails/communications exchanged
in connection with auction of Franchisees in 2008 and 2010; sale of

commercial and Media Rights of LP.L.-2, In this Connection, I wish to point out
the following: -

a. Rt the relevant time, e-mails/communications were, typically, sent from my e.
mail accounts with LP.L/B.C.C.1. (being [k;m@jﬂi_tggﬁgm and V!}_(,gl@lgggi_,‘thy). The
B.C.C.l. has however blocked My access to these accounts with the result |
am not abie to dccess them;

b. Fortunately for me, | had retained copies of 3 large number of e-
mails/communications for submitting them with my Reply to the Show Cause
Motice issued by the B.C.C.1. Many of these Pertain to auction of franchisees

in. 2008 and 2010 and sale of Commercial/media rights of 1.2.L,.2 and are
available with me;

c. For your convenience | am therefore forwarding to you, my Reply and the
voeluminous documents submitted along with it to the B.C.C.I. | trust that
these will be of assistance to you in your ongoing inquiry/investigation

d. Should i come across any more information or documents or records, 1 shaji
submit the same to you at the earliest.

Thanking you,

' :
Yours/sincjrely,

£ § .00 L
t

o, T
Lalit Kumar Modi
Chairman ang Commissioner IPL (suspended)

Cc- Director, Enforcement Directorate (FEMA) |

Lok Nayuk Bhawan, g Floor, New Dejhi.
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Govcrnmont of India.

Kos Q’r}r 7R Jffc c?/ e

F ENFORCEMENT

2504, r,\wmaf Firerer S, il wide, gag- 2

33

3242 Floor Mittal Chambers,
Nerineen Poine, Mumibeai-400 o2/

SUMMONS

TOAPPEAR IN PERSON

REFER SECTION 3741 JAND (3O 1

()(2

SECHON 1R 1) OF 110 INCOME TAX

CIVIL P

To .
Shri Lalit Kumar Modi,
31 Floor, Nirlon House

Dr. Anmn Besant Road, Worli,
Mumbai,

R Ao agemant

AND WHEREAS in connectio
summoned to appear before me in
evidence in respect of valicus agroe

documents listed in the Schedule below, -

HE TOREIGN EXCHANGE MANAGEMENT ACT.
i

G h AT W

XACT 1961 AND SECTION 30 FOFTHE CODE OF
ROCEDUTE 100y

¥
1

nvestigation is being conducted against you under the provisions

Aot 1o0n //') AfATom

n with the said investigation, you are hereby
person on 10.08.2010 at 11.00Hrs to tender
nents Ciocuted By the BCCHIPL. alongwith the

SCHEDULE

S

2. Detalls of all bank accounts in In

3 Copies of all invitation s fo Tender (ITT) floated
Pl

4

5 Copies of all minutes and attendance
meetings.

6. Copies of all e e-malls/communic
Foanchises in 25052 EOE R

Take notice that, in default of your appearance on
before. you shall be lmbfu to action

Management Act. 1900 ¢ and/or Section

Passport in original for verification.

dia and abroad.
by the BCCI in connection witis

Copies of all Agreements executed by the BCCl in connection with [PL

sheeis of the 1P Governing Ccouncil

atlo xchangod in connection with auction of
0i ¢ S CiE & m\,uxu ;\:gluo ana e Loz
.

the day mentioned here-in-
under Section 13 of the Foreign I"'xchange
32 of the Code of Gl 12 rocedure, 1908

Given under my hand and the seal on this 2 day of August 2010,
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